
GC Gold Label High Strength Posterior 
Restorative
RADIOPAQUE POSTERIOR GLASS IONOMER 
RESTORATIVE CEMENT

For use only by a dental professional in the recommended 
indications.

RECOMMENDED INDICATIONS
1. Class I and II restorations in deciduous teeth.
2. Non-load bearing Class I and Class II restorations in
 permanent teeth.
3. Intermediate restorative and base material for heavy
 stress situation in Class I and Class II cavities using
 sandwich laminate technique.
4. Class V and root surface restorations.
5. Core build-up.

CONTRAINDICATIONS
1. Pulp capping.
2. In rare cases the product may cause sensitivity in some
 people. If any such reactions are experienced,
 discontinue the use of the product and refer to a
 physician.

DIRECTIONS FOR USE

1. POWDER AND LIQUID DISPENSING
    a) The standard powder to liquid ratio is 3.6g/1.0g (1
  level scoop of powder to 1 drop of liquid).
    b) For accurate dispensing of powder, lightly tap the
  bottle against the hand. Do not shake or invert.
    c) Hold the liquid bottle vertically and squeeze gently.
    d) Close bottles tightly immediately after use.

2. MIXING
    Dispense powder and liquid onto
 the pad.  
    Using the plastic spatula, divide the  
 powder into 2 equal parts. 
 Mix the first portion with all the liquid
 for 10 seconds.   
Incorporate the remaining portion
 and mix the whole thoroughly for
 15-20 seconds (Fig. 1).

3. RESTORATIVE TECHNIQUE
    a) Prepare the tooth using standard 
  techniques.   
 Extensive mechanical retention   
 is not necessary. For pulp
  capping, use calcium hydroxide.
    b) Apply GC CAVITY   
 CONDITIONER (10 seconds) or
  GC DENTIN CONDITIONER (20  
  seconds) to the bonding   
 surfaces using a cotton pellet or
  sponge.
    c) Rinse thoroughly with water. Dry
  by blotting with a cotton pellet or   
 gently blowing with an air   
 syringe. DO NOT DESICCATE.   
 Best results are obtained when   
 prepared surfaces appear moist
  (glistening) (Fig. 2).
    d) Mix the required amount of
  cement.  
        Working time is 2 minutes from
  the start of mixing at 23°C
  (73.4°F). Higher temperatures
  will shorten working time.
    e) Transfer cement to the
  preparation using a syringe or other suitable   
 instrument. Avoid air bubbles.
    f) Form the preliminary contour and cover with a
  matrix if required (Fig. 3).
    g) When set, immediately apply GC Fuji VARNISH
  (blow dry) or GC Fuji COAT LC (light cure) (Fig. 4).

4. FINISHING
    a) Final finishing under water spray using standard
  techniques can begin at 6 minutes after starting the
  mix (Fig. 5).
    b) Apply a final coat of GC Fuji VARNISH or GC Fuji
  COAT LC (Fig. 6).
    c) Instruct the patient not to apply pressure for 1 hour.

STORAGE
Store at temperature of 4-25°C (39.2-77.0°F).
(Shelf life : 3 years from date of manufacture)

SHADES
A2, A3, A3.5, B2, B3, C4
Shade numbers according to Vita® shade guide.
® Vita is a registered trademark of Vita Zahnfabrik, Bad Säckingen, Germany.

PACKAGES
1. 1-1 Package: 15g powder, 8g (6.4mL) liquid, powder 
 scoop, mixing pad (No. 22)
2. Bottle of 15g powder with scoop.
3. Bottle of 8g (6.4mL) liquid.
4. Mini pack*: 5g powder, 3g (2.4mL) liquid, powder
 scoop
* Mini pack is only available in limited shades 
 (A2, A3, A3.5).

CAUTION
1. In case of contact with oral tissue or skin, remove
 immediately with a sponge or cotton soaked in alcohol.  
 Flush with water.
2. In case of contact with eyes, flush immediately with
 water and seek medical attention.
3. DO NOT mix powder or liquid with any
    other glass ionomer components.

Test conditions : Temperature (23+/-1°C), Relative humidity (50+/-10%)
ISO 9917-1 : 2003(E) (Glass polyalkenoate cement)

Prior to use, carefully read 
the instructions for use.

ENGLISH

GC Gold Label High Strength Posterior 
Restorative
CEMENTO RESTAURADOR DE POSTERIORES, DE 
IONÓMERO DE VIDRIO RADIOPACO

Solo para uso de profesionales dentales, según las 
indicaciones recomendadas.

INDICACIONES RECOMENDADAS
1. Restauraciones Clase I y II en dientes temporales.
2. Restauraciones Clase I y II en areas que no soporten
 carga en dientes permanentes.
3. Material intermedio de restauraciones y material base
 para cavidades de Clase I y II de grán tensión 
utilizando
 la técnica sandwich por láminas.
4. Restauración de la superficie de la raiz y de Clase V.
5. Reconstrucción sobre muñones.

CONTRAINDICACIONES
1. Cofias en pulpa dental.
2. En raros casos, este producto puede causar
 sensibilidad en algunas personas. En caso se 
    produzcan estas reacciones, hay que interrumpir el uso
 del producto y consultar a un médico.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO  

1. PREPARACION DE POLVO Y LIQUIDO
     a) La proporción standard de polvo y líquido es de 3,6
   gr. / 1,0 gr. (1 cucharada rasa de polvo y 1 gota de
   líquido).
     b) Para una administración más precisa de polvo,
   golpee ligeramente el frasco contra su mano. Pero
   no lo agite ni lo invierta.
     c) Mantenga vertical el frasco del líquido y presionelo
   ligeramente.
     d) Cierre ambos frascos inmediatamente después de
   su utilización.   
2. MEZCLA
 Eche polvo y líquido sobre el block.
 Con  ayuda de una espátula de
 plástico divida el polvo en 2 partes
 iguales. Mezcle la primera parte
 con todo el líquido durante 10
 segundos. Incorpore la parte
 restante y mezcle todo bién otros
 15-20 segundos (Fig. 1).

3. TECNICA DE RESTAURACION
 a) Preparar el diente por medio de
  técnicas standard. No es
  necesaria una retención
  mecánica extensa. Para cofias   
 en pulpa dental, utilice un
  cemento de hidróxido de calcio.
 b) Aplicar GC CAVITY   
 CONDITIONER (10 segundos) ó 
  GC DENTIN CONDITIONER 
         (20 segundos) a las superficies
  de unión con una bolita de   
 algodón ó una esponja.
 c) Aclarar bien con agua. Secar
  con una bolita de algodón ó una
  jeringa de aire suavemente. NO
  DESECAR. Se obtienen mejores
  resultados cuando las
  superficies preparadas parecen   
 humedas (con brillo) (Fig. 2).
 d) Mezclar la cantidad necesaria de
  GC Fuji IX GP. Tiempo de
  trabajo 2 minutos desde el inicio
  de la mezcla, a 23°C (73.4°F). A
  mayor temperatura menor
  tiempo de trabajo.
 e) Pasar el cemento a la preparación por medio de
  una jeringa u otro instrumento apropiado.
  Evitar las burbujas de aire.
 f) Primero formar el contorno y cubrirlo con una 
  matriz si es necesario (Fig. 3).
 g) Cuando fragüe, aplicar inmediatamente GC Fuji
  VARNISH (secado al aire) o GC Fuji COAT LC
  (fotocurado) (Fig. 4).

4. ACABADO
 a) Puede comenzar el acabado final bajo un spray de
  agua por medio de técnicas standard, a los 6
  minutos del comienzo de la mezcla (Fig. 5).
 b) Aplicar una capa final de GC Fuji VARNISH o  
  GC Fuji COAT LC (Fig. 6).
 c) Indique al paciente que no haga presión durante
  una hora.

ALMACENAMIENTO
Conservar a temperaturas de 4 - 25°C (39,2 - 77,0°F).
(Fecha de caducidad: 3 años después de la fabricación)

COLORES
A2, A3, A3.5, B2, B3, C4.
Número de colores de acuerdo con la guía de colores 
Vita®.
® Vita es una marca registrada de Vita Zahnfabrik, Bad Säckingen, Alemania.

ENVASES
1. Paquete 1:1: 15g de polvo, 8g (6,4mL) de líquido,
 medida para el polvo, bloc de mezcla (No. 22)
2. Frasco con 15g de polvo con cucharilla.
3. Frasco con 8g (6,4mL) de líquido
4. Paquete Mini*: 5g de polvo, 3g (2,4mL) de líquido,
 medida para el polvo
* Paquetes Minis solo se encuentran disponibles en
 colores limitados (A2, A3, A3.5).

ADVERTENCIAS
1. En caso de contacto con la mucosa bucal o la piel, 
 eliminar inmediatamente con una esponja ó algodón
 empapado en alcohol. Limpiar con agua.
2. En caso de contacto con los ojos, lavar
 inmediatamente con agua y acudir a un médico.
3. NO MEZCLAR polvo o líquido con cualquier otro
 componente de ionómero de vidrio.

Condiciones de Test: Temperatura (23+/-1°C), Humedad Relativa (50+/-10%)
ISO 9917-1 : 2003(E) (Cemento polialquenoato de vidrio)

GC Gold Label High Strength Posterior 
Restorative
IONÔMERO DE VIDRO RADIOPACO PARA 
RESTAURAÇÕES POSTERIORES

Para uso exclusivo de profissionais de odontologia nas 
aplicações recomendadas.

APLICAÇÕES RECOMENDADAS
1. Restauração de classe I e II de dentes decíduos.
2. Restauração de dentes classe I e II de dentes
 permanentes que não suportam cargas.
3. Como material intermediário e base para restaurações
 de cavidades de classe I e II em regiões de grande
 tensão utilizando a técnica Sandwich.
4. Restauração da superfície da raiz ou classe V.
5. Construção de munhões.

CONTRA INDICAÇÕES
1. Capeamento pulpar.
2. Em casos raros pode produzir sensibilidade a algumas
 pessoas. Se produzir essas reações, interromper o uso
 do produto e procurar um médico.

INSTRUÇÕES DE USO

1. PROPORÇÃO PÓ / LÍQUIDO
 a) A relação recomendada de pó / líquido é 3.6 / 1.0gr.
  1 medida de colher de pó para 1 gota de líquido.
 b) Para colocar uma medida exata de pó, o frasco deve
  ser agitado levemente e não inverter.
 c) Manter verticalmente o frasco de 
líquido e apertar
  suavemente.
 d) Tapar o frasco imediatamente
  após o uso.

2. MISTURA
 Coloque o pó e o líquido sobre o
 bloco. Com a ajuda de uma
  espátula de plástico divida o pó em
 duas partes iguais. Misture a
 primeira parte com todo o líquido
 durante 10 segundos.
 Incorpore a parte restante do pó e
 misture durante 15-20 segundos
 (Fig. 1).

3. TÉCNICA DE RESTAURAÇÃO
 a) Prepara o dente seguindo as
  técnicas convencionais. Não é
  necessário criar retenções
  mecânicas. Para recobrimento
  da polpa utilize um cimento a
  base de hidróxido de cálcio.
 b) Aplicar o GC CAVITY
  CONDITIONER (10 segundos)
  ou GC DENTIN CONDITIONER
  (20 segundos) às superfícies
  usando uma bola de algodão ou
  esponja.
 c) Enxaguar bem com água e secar
  com spray de ar ou bolinha de
  algodão. NÃO DESSECAR. Os
  melhores resultados ocorrem
  quando a superfície está úmida
  (Fig. 2).
 d) Misturar a quantidade necessária
  do produto. O tempo de trabalho
  é de 2 minutos desde o início da mistura a 23°C
   ( 73.4°F) temperaturas mais altas diminuem o
  tempo de trabalho.
 e) Utilizando uma seringa ou outro instrumento
  adequado aplicar o produto no preparo. Evitar as
  bolhas de ar.
 f) Conformar o contorno e se necessário colocar uma
  matriz (Fig. 3).
 g) Quando ajustado, aplique imediatamente o GC Fuji
  VARNISH (secagem) ou GC Fuji COAT LC
  (Fotopolimerizável) (Fig. 4).

4. ACABAMENTO
 a) Pode-se começar o acabamento final com caneta de
  baixa com spray de água de acordo com as técnicas
  convencionais após 6 minutos do começo da
  mistura (Fig. 5).
 b) Aplicar uma camada final de GC Fuji VARNISH ou
  GC Fuji COAT LC (Fig. 6).
 c) Instrua o paciente a não fazer pressão no local por 1
  hora.

ARMAZENAGEM
Conservar a temperatura de 4-25°C (39.2 -77.0°F) e em 
local escuro.
(Duração 3 anos a partir da data de fabricação)

CORES
A2, A3, A3.5, B2, B3, C4
Cores de acordo com a escala Vita®.
Vita® é uma marca registrada de Vita Zahnfabrick, Bad Säckingen, Alemanha.

EMBALAGEM
1. 1-1 Frasco: 15gr de pó, 8g (6.4mL) de líquido, colher 
 de medida, bloco de misturar (No. 22)
2. 15gr de pó, colher de medida
3. 8g (6.4mL) de líquido 
4. Mini Kit*: 5gr de pó, 3gr (2.4mL) de líquido, colher de 
 medida
* Mini Kit disponível somente em versões limitadas
 (A2, A3, A3.5).

PRECAUÇÃO
1. Em caso de contato com o tecido oral ou com a pele,
 limpar imediatamente com uma esponja ou bola de
 algodão embebida em álcool e enxaguar.
2. Em caso de contato com os olhos, lavar imediatamente
 com água e procurar orientação médica.
3. Não misturar pó e líquido com nenhum outro
 componente de Ionômero de vidro.

SPANISHLeer cuidadosamente las 
instrucciones antes de su uso.

Powder / Liquid Ratio (g/g)
Mixing Time (sec.)
Working Time (min., sec.)
Net Setting Time (min., sec.)

3.6 / 1.0
25-30’’
2’00’’
2’20’’

Proporción Polvo/Líquido (gr./gr.)
Tiempo de Mezcla (seg.)
Tiempo de Trabajo (min., seg.)
Tiempo Neto de Fraguado (min., seg.)

3,6 / 1,0
25-30"
2'00"
2'20"

Condição dos testes: temperatura (23+-1°C), umidade relativa (50+/-10%)
ISO 9917: 2003 (Ionômero de Vidro Polyalkenoate)

Relação Pó / Líquido (g / g)  3.6 / 1.0
Tempo de mistura (S)  25-30"
Tempo de trabalho (min. S)  2'00
Tempo total de presa (min. S)  2'20"

PORTUGUESEAntes de usar, gentilmente leia 
as instruções de uso.



ประกอบด้วย

ช้อนสำหรับตวงส่วนผง 1 อัน

ขวดรีฟิลล์ ผง 1 ขวด 15 กรัม
ขวดรีฟิลล์ น้ำ 1 ขวด 8 กรัม (6.4 เอ็ม แอล)

ช้อนสำหรับตวงส่วนผง 1 อัน

BAHASA INDONESIA VIETNAMESE

GC Gold Label High Strength Posterior 
Restorative
SEMEN GLASS IONOMER RADIOPAK UNTUK 
RESTORASI GIGI POSTERIOR

Untuk digunakan oleh profesi dental sesuai indikasi yang 
dianjurkan.

INDIKASI
1. Restorasi kelas I dan II gigi sulung. 
2. Restorasi kelas I dan II tekanan ringan pada gigi
 permanen.
3. Sebagai restorasi intermediate dan sebagai basis pada
 kasus kelas I dan kelas II yang menggunakan tehnik
 sandwich. 
4. Restorasi kelas V dan restorasi karies akar gigi.
5. Membangun core.

KONTRA INDIKASI
1. Capping pulpa.
2. Meskipun jarang terjadi, namun bahan ini dapat  
    menimbulkan sensitivitas pada beberapa orang. 
    Jika terjadi reaksi alergi, segera hentikan penggunaan
 bahan ini dan konsultasikan pada dokter umum.

CARA PENGGUNAAN:

1. MENAKAR BUBUK DAN CAIRAN
     a). Rasio bubuk dan cairan yang standar adalah
   3.6g/1.0g. (1 sendok peres bubuk dengan 1 tetes
   cairan.)
     b). Untuk memperoleh penakaran yang akurat, ketuk
   ringan botol powder pada telapak tangan. Jangan
   dikocok atau dibalik.
     c). Pegang botol cairan secara
   vertikal dan tekan ringan
     d). Segera tutup kembali botol
   setelah digunakan.

2. PENGADUKAN
 Takar bubuk dan cairan, letakkan
 pada kertas pengaduk. Gunakan   
spatula plastik untuk membagi
 bubuk menjadi 2 bagian yang
 sama.
 Aduk sebagian bubuk dengan
 cairan selama 10 detik. Masukkan
 sisa bubuk ke dalam adukan dan
 aduk keseluruhan bahan dalam
 waktu 15-20  detik (gbr.1).

3. TEHNIK   
PENAMBALAN
 a). Lakukan preparasi   
 kavitas sesuai tehnik standar.
  Tidak perlu membuat retensi
  mekanis yang meluas.
  Jika diperlukan capping pulpa,   
 gunakan kalsium hidroksid.
 b) Oleskan GC CAVITY   
 CONDITIONER (10 detik) atau
  GC DENTIN CONDITIONER (20
  detik) pada permukaan kavitas
  menggunakan spons atau cotton
  pellet.
 c) Bilas dengan air.   
 Keringkan lembab dengan cotton
  pellet atau keringkan ringan
  dengan semprotan angin.
  Jangan dikeringkan sampai         
  terlalu kering. Hasil paling baik
   dapat diperoleh jika permukaan kavitas lembab 
  (gbr. 2).
 d) Aduk sejumlah semen yang dibutuhkan. 
  Waktu kerja adalah 2 menit sejak mulai
  pengadukan pada kondisi 23°C (73.4°F). 
  Makin tinggi suhu temperatur, makin pendek waktu
  kerja.
 e) Masukkan semen ke dalam kavitas dengan
  menggunakan syringe atau placement instrument.
  Hindari udara terjebak.
 f) Bentuk sesuai kontur dan gunakan matriks jika 
  perlu (gbr. 3).
 g) Setelah setting, segera oleskan GC Fuji VARNISH
  (semprot angin) atau GC Fuji COAT LC (light cure)
  (gbr. 4).

4. FINISHING
 a) Finishing akhir dapat dilakukan di bawah semprotan
  air, setelah 6 menit sejak pengadukan (gbr. 5).
 b) Oleskan lapisan terakhir GC Fuji VARNISH or 
  GC Fuji COAT LC (gbr. 6).
 c) Instruksikan pasien untuk tidak makan selama 1 jam.

PENYIMPANAN
Simpan pada temperature 4-25°C (39.2- 77°F)
(Masa Kadaluarsa :3 tahun sejak tanggal produksi)

WARNA
A2, A3, A3.5, B2, B3, C4 
Warna berdasarkan Vita® Shade Guide
® Vita tercatat sebagai merek dagang dari Vita Zahnfabrik, Bad Säckingen, Jerman

KEMASAN
1. Kemasan 1-1: bubuk 15 gr, cairan, 8g (6.4mL), sendok
 takar, kertas pengaduk (No. 22)
2. 1 botol bubuk 15 gr dengan sendok takar
3. 1 botol cairan 8g (6.4mL)
4. Kemasan kecil*: bubuk 5gr, cairan 3g (2.4mL), sendok
 takar
* Kemasan kecil hanya tersedia dalam beberapa warna
 terbatas (A2, A3, A3.5).

PERHATIAN
1. Jika terjadi kontak dengan jaringan mulut atau kulit,
 segera hilangkan dengan kapas dicelup alkohol. Segera
 bilas dengan air.
2. Jika terkena mata, segera bilas dengan air dan cari
 pertolongan medis. 
3. Jangan mencampur bubuk atau cairan dengan bahan
 glass ionomer lainnya.

GC Gold Label High Strength Posterior 
Restorative
CEMENT GLASS IONOMER PHUÏC HOÀI RAÊNG SAU 
COÙ CAÛN QUANG

Chæ duøng trong nha khoa vaø duøng ñuùng chæ ñònh.

CHÆ ÑÒNH
1. Xoang I, II cho raêng söõa.
2. Xoang I, II cho raêng ôû nhöõng vuøng raêng khoâng chòu   
löïc.
3. Phuïc hoài trung gian vaø laøm neàn cho nhöõng Xoang I,
 II chòu löïc nhö kyõ thuaät Sandwich.
4. Phuïc hoài xoang V vaø traùm maët goác raêng.
5. Taùi taïo cuøi raêng.

CHOÁNG CHÆ ÑÒNH 
1. Loä tuûy.
2. Moät soá raát ít tröôøng hôïp coù theå gaây nhaïy caûm. Neáu
 xaûy ra, phaûi ngöng duøng vaø hoûi ngay yù kieán cuûa Baùc
 só.

HÖÔÙNG DAÃN SÖÛ DUÏNG

1. LÖÔØNG VAÄT LIEÄU
 a) Tæ leä chuaån giöõa boät vaø dung dòch laø 3.6g/1.0g (1
  muoãng boät / 1 gioït dung dòch).
 b) Ñeå laáy 1 löôïng boät chính xaùc, goõ nheï chai boät leân
  tay, khoâng laéc maïnh hay döïng ngöôïc chai boät.
 c) Döïng thaúng ngöôïc chai nöôùc vaø boùp nheï 1 gioït.
 d) Ñoùng chaët naép chai boät ngay sau khi söû duïng.

2. TROÄN VAÄT LIEÄU
 Ñaët 1 löôïng boät vaø dung dòch leân
 giaáy troän.
 Duøng que nhöïa chia boät ra thaønh
 2 phaàn baèng nhau.   
Troän phaàn boät thöù nhaát vaøo dung
 dòch trong voøng 10 giaây, cho   
phaàn Boät coøn laïi vaøo troän ñeàu
 trong voøng 15-20 giaây (Fig. 1).

3. KYÕ THUAÄT TRAÙM
 a) Chuaån bò raêng theo caùch thoâng  
  thöôøng (khoâng caàn môû roäng
  taïo löu cô hoïc).   
 Tröôøng hôïp che tuûy, duøng
  calcium hydroxide.
 b) Duøng GC CAVITY CONDITIONER
  (10 giaây) hoaëc GC DENTIN   
 CONDITIONER (20 giaây) queùt
  leân beà maët vaùch xoang baèng
  vieân goøn nhoû.
 c) Röûa saïch baèng tia nöôùc vaø laøm
  khoâ xoang baèng goøn hay thoåi
  nheï hôi khí (khoâng ñöôïc laøm
  khoâ quaù möùc). 
  Toát nhaát laø khi thaáy beà maët oùng
  aùnh hôi aåm (Fig. 2).
 d) Troän 1 löôïng cement vöøa ñuû.
  Thôøi gian laøm vieäc laø 2 phuùt keå
  töø khi baét ñaàu troän ôû 23°C
  (73.4°F). Nhieät ñoä cao hôn se
  laøm ruùt ngaén thôøi gian laøm vieäc.
 e) Coù theå duøng duïng cuï thích hôïp
  hoaëc oáng bôm cement ñeå ñöa
  cement vaøo xoang traùm. Chuù yù
  traùnh boït khí.
 f) Taïo hình sô khôûi vaø phuû khuoân
  traùm (neáu caàn) (Fig. 3).
 g) Khi vaät lieäu ñoâng cöùng, ngay laäp töùc boâi GC Fuji
  VARNISH (thoåi khoâ) hoaëc boâi GC Fuji COAT LC
  (chieáu ñeøn) (Fig. 4).

4. HOAØN TAÁT
 a) 6 phuùt keå töø luùc baét ñaàu troän, coù theå maøi hoaøn taát
  döôùi tia nöôùc thoâng thöôøng (Fig. 5).
 b) Boâi phuû GC Fuji VARNISH hoaëc GC Fuji COAT LC
  leân mieáng traùm vaø hoaøn taát (Fig. 6).
 c) Höôùng daãn beänh nhaân giöõ yeân mieáng traùm
  (khoâng aên uoáng) trong voøng 1 giôø.

BAÛO QUAÛN
Baûo quaûn ôû nhieät ñoä 4-25°C(39.2-77.0°F). 
(Haïn duøng : 3 naêm keå töø ngaøy saûn xuaát.)

HEÄ THOÁNG MAØU
A2, A3, A3.5, B2, B3, C4
Theo heä thoáng maøu Vita®.
Vita® laø teân thöông maïi cuûa Vita Zahnfabril, Bad Säckingen, Germany.

ÑOÙNG GOÙI
1. Ñoùng goùi 1-1: 15g boät, 8g (6.4mL) dung dòch,
 muoãng ñong, giaáy troän (No. 22)
2. 15g boät vôùi 1muoãng ñong
3. 8g (6.4mL) nöôùc dung dòch
4. Hoäp nhoû*: 5g boät, 3g (2.4mL) dung dòch, muoãng
 ñong
* Hoäp nhoû chæ coù saün 1 soá maøu caên baûn (A2, A3, 
A3.5).

THAÄN TROÏNG KHI SÖÛ DUÏNG
1. Tröôøng hôïp tieáp xuùc vôùi da hoaëc nieâm maïc mieäng,
 laáy ra ngay baèng goøn nhuùng coàn vaø röûa saïch baèng
 nöôùc.
2. Tröôøng hôïp tieáp xuùc vôùi maét, röûa ngay vôùi nöôùc
 saïch vaø ñeán baùc só.
3. Khoâng ñöôïc troän boät hoaëc dung dòch vôùi caùc loaïi
 Glass Ionomer khaùc.

Sebelum menggunakan 
bahan ini, bacalah aturan 
pakai dengan seksama.

Ñoïc kyõ höôùng daãn söû 
duïng tröôùc khi duøng.

160273SK

Test dilakukan pada temperatur 23+/-1°C. Kelembaban udara (50+/-10%)
ISO 9917-1 : 2003(E) (Glass polyalkenoate cement)

Rasio Bubuk/ Cairan
Lama Pengadukan (detik)
Waktu Kerja (menit, detik)
Waktu Setting (menit, detik)

3.6 / 1.0
25-30’’
2’00’’
2’20’’

Thöû nghieäm ôû nhieät ñoä 23+/-1°C. Ñoä aåm 50+/-10%
ISO 9917-1 : 2003(E) (Glass polyalkenoate cement)

Tæ leä Boät / Nöôùc (g/g)
Thôøi gian troän (giaây.)
Thôøi gian laøm vieäc (phuùt., giaây.)
Thôøi gian ñoâng cöùng (phuùt, giaây)

3.6 / 1.0
25-30’’
2’00’’
2’20’’
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